
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 

in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 29 January 2024 at 7.00 
pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Samineh Richardson 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 19 January 2024 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Sara Hyde 
Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 

 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest  

   

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Verbal Financial Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 

 

Page 

1.  External Audit - 2023/24 Verbal Update 
 

 

2.  External Audit 2022/23 update 
 

PENDING 

3.  Principal Risk Update 
 

5 - 10 

4.  23/24 Internal Audit Interim Report 
 

11 - 50 

5.  Council Tax Base Report 
 

51 - 60 

6.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2023/4 
 

61 - 76 

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

77 - 194 

8.  Work Programme 
 

195 - 196 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 

agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

Page 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 

 

 



 
 
 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee will be on 18 March 2024



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  20 November 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 1, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 November 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Janet Burgess 
MBE, Councillor Sara Hyde, Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

  

 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 

 

90 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members at the meeting.   

 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
On item 2, Mr Alan Finch informed the committee his employer was a provider of 
member training and he provided member training in his role.   

 
92 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - TO FOLLOW (Item A4) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
93 LAYCOCK POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW (Item C1) 

The committee considered proposed changes to polling districts and polling places 
in Laycock ward. The change would take effect with the revised Register of Electors 
on 1st December 2023 and for all elections for four years thereafter.   
 

RESOLVED:   

(a) To agree the changes set out in the report in relation to Laycock Ward.   
(b) To note the comments and representations received by Councillors and 

residents   

 

94 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2023-2026 (Item C2) 
The committee considered the Member Learning and Development Strategy which 
set out the council’s commitment to provide effective learning and development 

opportunities to its elected members. There had not previously been a strategy to 
support members in their role. It was aligned with the councils Islington Together 

2030 Plan and it’s priorities reflected the Islington Promise. The Strategy was also 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit and Risk Committee -  20 November 2023 

 

2 
 

aligned with the principles of the Local Government Association (LGA) Charter 
Framework. The aim of the charter was to ensure members were appropriately 

developed and supported to be effective in their appointed roles. The Strategy 
would ensure members had structured, up to date training that would also reflect 

new legislation. Success would be measured by attendance figures.   
 

The committee raised the following points in their discussion:  

 The strategy was thorough and an example of good practice that all 

councils should be adopting;  
 Whether the core training targets should be higher. It was explained 
that the targets recognised that councillors, particularly backbench 

councillors had other draws on their time and, some long-standing 
councillors would not need to repeat training.  

 Whether Audit Committee training should be included under specialist 
committees;  
 How to drive engagement, particularly in relation to members whose 

conduct was a cause for concern. It was explained that all newly 
appointed members would receive training and there would be dedicated 

1:1 support using personal development plans;  
 Whether councillors training records should be available on the 
council’s website. This was not part of the plan but could be considered 

by the steering group.   
 What training was considered essential and how often there should be 
[...]
e surveys. They were being 
analysed and a plan was being created.   
 
RESOLVED:   

To note the update  

 
96 WORK PROGRAMME (Item ) 

Noted. 

 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 

 
Finance 

7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP 

  

Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of:  Audit Committee 

Date:  29 January 2024  

 

Subject: Principal Risk Update – January 2024  

 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. The annual Principal Risk Report was presented to the Audit Committee in July 2023. This 
report provides a summary update on progress to mitigate key risks, as well as an update on 
the development of risk management training for staff.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

3. Update on key risks 

3.1 This report provides an update on principal risks with the highest risk scores i.e. risks with a 
score from 15 to 20, and risks with an increasing forward trend as outlined in the 2023 Principal 

Risk Report (which can be accessed here). Ten principal risks meet these criteria: 

Highest scoring: 

 Financial Stability and Resilience 

 New Build Programme 

 Financial Resilience of Residents 

 Cost of Energy 

 Cyber and Data Security 

Risks with increasing forward trend: 

 Failure to Address and Challenge Social Inequalities 

 Social Care Market Instability 

 Health and Social Care Integration 

 School Viability and Place Planning 

 Increasing Homelessness Pressures 

3.2 The principal risks ‘New Build Programme’ and ‘Social Care Market Instability’ have been 
selected for risk deep-dives at the Audit Committee meeting on 29th January 2024. Therefore, 

Page 5

Agenda Item B3

https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s33493/LB%20Islington%20Principal%20Risk%20Report%20-%20Audit%20Committee%20110723.pdf


 

Page 2 of 6 

these risks are not included within this update as separate reports are being prepared 
[...]
pendix summarises high priority recommendations arising from audit reviews with a limited or no assurance 

rating since our last update to Committee in September 2023. It provides an overview of findings in areas where 

control weaknesses have been identified that present a high risk to specific service objectives. 

1.2. Follow up reviews will be conducted to assess the level of implementation of audit recommendations. 

   

2. Summaries of high priority recommendations 
2.1. Council audits 

Reference Audit Title 

HN22-3 Tenant Management Organisation (TMO) monitoring arrangements  

Recommendations were made in relation to: 

1. The completeness of monitoring activity; 

2. Procedural documentation; and 

3. The extent of performance reporting. 

 

Reference Audit Title 

HN22-4 Medical assessments for housing allocations 

Recommendations were made in relation to: 

P
age 39



Reference Audit Title 

HN22-4 Medical assessments for housing allocations 

1. The contractual arrangements between the council and its third party assessment provider; 

2. The timeliness of notification of assessment outcomes to applicants; 

3. The timeliness of notification of internal review/appeal outcomes to applicants; and 

4. The effectiveness of service performance monitoring and reporting.  

 

Reference Audit Title 

R22-2 Key IT application review – NEC (housing repairs) 

Recommendations were made in relation to: 

1. Application governance arrangements; 

2. The segregation of duties matrix; and  

3. Incomplete audit actions relating to the Access controls and rights audit.   

 

Reference Audit Title 

ASC23-2 Non-recent child abuse support payment scheme 

Recommendations were made in relation to: 

1. The timeliness of independent reviews by solicitors; 

2. The timeliness of independent appeal panel referrals and decision making; 

3. Stakeholder relationship management; and 

P
age 40



Reference Audit Title 

ASC23-2 Non-recent child abuse support payment s
[...]
ls Board.  

2.5. Where necessary, delays in implementation of recommendations and lack of engagement with follow up requests have been 

escalated to Corporate Directors. 

 

P
age 49



 

 

APPENDIX ENDS 

P
age 50



 

   

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Audit and Risk Committee 

Date: 29 January 2024 

 

Council Taxbase 2024/25 and 2023/24 Collection 
Fund Forecast 

1. Synopsis  

1.1 This report covers the council taxbase estimate for the financial year 2024/25, as well as the 

council tax forecast for the current financial year 2023/24. 

1.2 The net council taxbase in 2024/25 shows a 0.39% decrease compared to 2023/24.  The key 
contributing factors for the decrease in the taxbase are a rise in students exemptions and 25% 

single person discounts (SPDs).  

1.3 The gross taxbase growth in 2024/25 through new properties in the borough is only 0.61%. 
Although this is higher than the 0.27% growth in new properties in 2023/24, the gross taxbase 

remains relatively flat year-on-year. This continues to be monitored closely to help inform future 

year taxbase projections in the council’s medium-term financial strategy (MTFS). 

1.4 A key element of the council’s overall funding is the amount of income raised from council tax. 

Islington’s council tax requirement for 2024/25 is a combination of the average taxbase, 

expressed in terms of Band D equivalent properties (as set out in this report for 2024/25), 
multiplied by the relevant basic Band D council tax which will be recommended for agreement 

by Full Council on 29 February 2024. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the council taxbase for the whole area for 2024/25 of 81,564.7 Band D equivalent 
 properties after adjusting for the collection rate of 97%. (Paragraph 4.7 and Appendix A) 

2.2 To approve the council taxbase consistent with meeting the special expenses issued by the 
 Lloyd Square Garden Committee for 2024/25. This is 43.4 Band D equivalent properties after 
 adjusting for the collection rate of 97%. (Paragraph 4.8 and Appendix B) 

2.3 To note the council tax forecast for 2024/25 and distribution of this in 2024/25 between the 
 council and Greater London Authority (GLA). (Paragraph 5.1 and Table 2) 

2.4 To note that the 2024/25 taxbase estimate for 2024/25 will be fully incorporated in the final 

 version of the 2024/25 budget report and council tax calculations to be considered by the 
 Executive on 8 February 2024 and Council on 29 February 2024. (Paragraph 6.1) 

3. Background 

3.1 The council is required to calculate its council taxbase for the next financial year and notify 

 precepting authorities by 31 January of the preceding financial year. The council has delegated 

responsibility for determining the council taxbase to its Audit Committee. 

3.2 The Lloyd Square Garden Management Committee issues a special levy on the council to 

 meet the expenditure involved in the maintenance of the private garden in Lloyd Square. It is 

Page 51

Agenda Item B5



   

 

   

 

 necessary for the council to calculate separately the taxbase for the Lloyd Square Garden 

 area. 

3.3 The council is required to forecast whether there will be a council tax surplus or deficit in the 

 Collection Fund at the end of the current financial year and incorporate its share of any surplus 

or deficit in its budget for the next financial year.  

3.4 The council is also required to make similar estimates around business rates income through 

 the NNDR1 estimate to central government.  This is being worked up ahead of the 31 January 

 2024 statutory submission deadline and will be reflected in the final version of the budget 

 report to the Executive on 8 February 2024 and Council on 29 February 2024.  

4. Council Tax Base Estimate 2024/25 

4.1 The primary basis for the taxbase calculation, as set out in regulations, is the number of 

 dwellings on the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) council tax valuation list as 
[...]
 financial implications of this report, which maintains the balanced budget position for 

2024/25, will be incorporated in the final version of the 2024/25 budget report and council tax 
calculations to be considered by the Executive on 8 February 2024 and Council on 29 February 

2024. 

6.2 The impact of the one-off council tax deficit on the council’s 2024/25 budget will be fully offset 
by a drawdown from the Core Funding earmarked reserve set aside for this purpose. This 

reserve was in part built up from council tax surpluses in prior years, so this is essentially a 

timing difference rather an overall call on the council’s reserves. 

6.3 The movement in the underlying taxbase will be monitored closely as part of 2024/25 budget 

monitoring to help inform the future year (2025/26 onwards) taxbase projections in the council’s 

MTFS. 

Legal Implications 

6.4 The council, as billing authority, is required to calculate the amount which will be its council 

taxbase for the next financial year by 31 January of the preceding financial year. (Section 31B 
of the Local Government Finance 1992 Act (as amended) and the Local Authorities (Calculation 

of council tax Base) Regulations 2012). 

6.5 The council must make similar calculations in relation to any items of expenditure which relate 
to a part only of the council's area. This enables the council to collect, as council tax, the 

contributions of the local residents for these expenses. In Islington, the expenses of meeting the 

special levy issued by the Lloyd Square Garden Management Committee qualify and the council 
can take such expenses into account in calculating its budgetary requirements provided it has 

defined them as "special expenses" in a resolution in force at the time it calculates such 

requirements (Section 34 of the 1992 Act and the 2012 Regulations). 

6.6 The precepting authorities must be notified by the council of its council taxbase calculation for 

the next financial year betwee
[...]
yment rises. Business investment/spending will fall back due to higher 
borrowing costs and weaker demand. 

Inflation will fall continue to fall over the next 12 months, albeit with upside risk. The MPC’s 
attention will remain on underlying inflation measures and wage data. Policy rates will remain at 
the peak for another 10-12 months, until the MPC is comfortable the risk of further second round 

effects have diminished. 

Maintaining monetary policy in restrictive territory for so long, when the economy is already 

struggling (as the recent PMI data indicate), will require significant policy loosening in the future 
to boost demand and inflation. 

Global bond yields remain volatile. Like the UK, the Federal Reserve and other central banks see 

persistently higher policy rates through 2023/2024 as key to dampening domestic inflationary 
pressure. Data points will therefore prompt changes in bond yields as global interest rate 

expectations shift. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

   

 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Audit and Risk Committee 

Date: 29 January 2024 

 

Covering Report – ‘Draft Budget Proposals 2024/25 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Post 
Settlement)’ 

1. Synopsis  

1.1 The report ‘Draft Budget Report 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Post 

Settlement)’ was considered by the Executive on 11 January 2024. The Policy and Performance 

Scrutiny Committee reviewed the budget proposals on 18 January 2024 and its comments will 
be considered in finalising the budget proposals and proposed level of council tax, for 

consideration by the Executive on 8 February 2024, and onward recommendation to Full Council 

on 29 February 2024. In addition, the Council invited comments from residents and business 
rates payers (and representatives) in Islington on the draft 2024/25 budget proposals set out in 

the 11 January Executive budget report. The consultation period ran from 4 January 2024 to 24 

January 2024. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the report ‘Draft Budget Report 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Post 
Settlement)’ considered by the Executive on 11 January 2024, and included with this covering 

report. 

2.2 To consider how in future budget processes the observations and comments of the Audit and 

Risk Committee could be formally reflected in the budget process and report. 

3. Discussion Points 

3.1 Audit and Risk Committee are asked to note the report ‘Draft Budget Report 2024/25 and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Post Settlement)’ as considered by the Executive on 11 

January 2024. In line with the formal process, the budget report was reviewed by the Policy and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee on 18 January 2024 for its comments to be be considered in 
finalising the budget proposals and proposed level of council tax, for consideration by the 

Executive on 8 February 2024, and onward recommendation to Full Council on 29 February 

2024. In addition, the Council has invited comments from residents and business rates payers 
(and representatives) in Islington on the draft 2024/25 budget proposals, with the consultation 

period running from 4 January 2024 to 24 January 2024. 

3.2 Particular attention is drawn to the following key financial sections and components of the budget 

report: 

3.2.1 The summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy position in Section 3 and Appendix A, 

and the savings proposals at Appendix B. 

Page 77

Agenda Item B7



   

 

   

 

3.2.2 The Reserves and Balance Sheet Strategy in Section 4, with reference to the schedule of 

Earmarked General Fund Reserves at Appendix C, the CIPFA Financial Management Code 
Compliance Assessment at Appendix E1, the balance sheet analysis at Appendix E2 and the 

proposed Minimum Level of General Fund Balance and Earmarked Reserves set out in Figure 

1 (paragraph 4.7). 

3.2.3 The Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme in Sections 5 and 6. 

3.2.4 The Comments of the Section 151 Officer in Section 9. 

3.3 Audit and Risk Committee are asked to discuss and consider how in future budget processes, 
observations and comments  of the Audit and Risk Committee could be formally reflected in the 

budget process and report. 

 

Appendix : Draft Budget Report 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Post Settlement) 

 
Final report clearance: 

 
Signed by:  

 
 

 David Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources Date 

 

Responsible Officers: 

David Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources 

Paul Clarke, Director of Finance 
 
Report Authors:               

Tony Watts, Strategic Finance Manager – MTFS 

Martin Houston, Assistant Director – Corporate Finance 
 

Page 78



Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Planning and Performance 

Meeting of: Executive 

Dates: 11 January 2024 

Ward(s): All 

Draft Budget Proposals 2024/25 and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (Post-Settlement) 

1. Synopsis

1.1. The principal purpose of this report is for the Executive to agree draft proposals in respect 
of the council’s 2024/25 budget, the estimated level of council tax and the latest assumed 
medium-term financial position. 

1.2. The budget setting process for the 2024/25 financial year has been particularly challenging 
due to the national cost-of-living and energy crisis, and the ongoing economic and political 
uncertainty. The long-term economic impact of COVID-19 and global conflicts, have 
contributed towards the current cost-of-living crisis with inflation, as measured by the 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI), high throughout 2023 and only recently falling, with the latest 
figure 3.9% in November 2023.  

1.3. The cost-of-living crisis is still having a significant impact on Islington residents and 
businesses, and the council. High, prevailing inflation has resulted in significant budget 
pressures in respect of energy and fuel costs, pay inflation and significant levels of contract 
inflation for key service areas
[...]
ber 2023 

P
age 195

A
genda Item

 B
8



 

 

Paper  DATE OF MEETING 
1. Verbal financial update 

2. External Audit – 2022/23 Update 
3. External Audit – 2023/24 Update – (KPMG) 
4. Principal risk update  

5. 23/24 Internal Audit Interim Report  
6. Council Tax Base Report  
7. Treasury Management Mid-Year review for 2023/24 

8. Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

29th January 2024 

1. Verbal financial update 
2. External Audit – 2023/24 Update – (KPMG) 

3. 24/25 Draft Internal Audit Plan  
4. Bi-annual whistleblowing monitoring report  
5. Procurement and Contract Rules  

6. Terms of Reference  
7. Risk Deep Dive - Social Care Market Instability/Health and Social Care 

Integration  

9. Risk deep-dive New Build Programme  
10. RIPA Update  
11. Treasury Management Strategy  

 

 
 

18th March 2024 

1. Verbal financial update 
2. Other items to be agreed.  

21st May 2024 

 

P
age 196


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B3 Principal Risk Update
	B4 23/24 Internal Audit Interim Report
	LB Islington Internal Audit interim annual report 2023-24 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit plan update (Audit Committee) - despatch
	LB Islington Internal Audit interim annual report 2023-24 - Appendix 2 - high priority recommendations (Audit Committee) - despatch
	LB Islington Internal Audit interim annual report 2023-24 - Appendix 3 - follow up outcomes (Audit Committee) - despatch

	B5 Council Tax Base Report
	Appendices A & B_2024-25 Council Tax Base and Lloyd Square
	Appendices A & B


	B6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2023/4
	B7 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Draft Budget Proposals 2024-25 11 January Executive
	Appendix A - GF MTFS 2024-25 to 2026-27 Executive
	Appendix B - GF Proposed Savings 2024-25 (4)
	Appendix C - GF Earmarked Reserve Balances (4)
	Appendix D1 - HRA MTFS 2024-25 to 2026-27 (4)
	Appendix D2 - HRA Fees and Charges 2024-25 (4)
	Appendix D3 - HRA Savings Proposals 2024-25 (2)
	Appendix E1 - CIPFA Financial Management Code Complianc

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  29 January 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 January 2024 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Janet Burgess 
MBE, Councillor Sara Hyde, Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

  

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

98 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 
 

99 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
There were no declerations of interest made at the meeting.  
 

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

101 VERBAL FINANCIAL UPDATE (Item A5) 
There was no update for the meeting.   
 

102 EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2023/24 VERBAL UPDATE (Item B1) 
The Committee received an introduction to the external auditors for 2023-24, KPMG LLP 
(UK). The Committee were informed that the new auditors were due to receive a formal 
handover from the outgoing auditors. The Chair outlined his expectation that timetables 
would be adhered to and asked KPMG whether they were confident they had the resources 
to deliver the audit as required. KPMG said they were confident they could deliver but 
required final figures from the outgoing auditor before they could proceed.   
 

103 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2022/23 UPDATE (Item B2) 
The Committee received an update from the external auditor for 2022-23, Grant Thornton, 
on their progress with the statement of accounts audit. The Committee were informed that 
the 2021-22 statement of accounts had received an unqualified opinion from the auditor, 
however, the final audit certificate could not be issued due to an outstanding objection on 
the 2020-21 statement of accounts.  
  



Audit and Risk Committee -  29 January 2024 
 

2 
 

The auditors agreed to the following timetable:  
• W/c 19 February – share draft Audit Findings Report for Council and Pension Fund 

for comments and obtain comments on recommendations. 
• W/c 26 February finalise Auditors Annual Report, Council and Pension Fund Audit 

Findings Reports. 
• W/c 26 February Audit complete closedown procedures and share Letter of 

Representation. 
• 18 March Audit and Risk Committee notes the Auditors Annual Report, Council and 

Pension Fund Audit Findings Reports and approves Statement of Accounts. 
• 19/20 March – Grant Thornton receives a signed Statement of Responsibilities & 

Annual Governance Statement, final set of accounts and Pension Fund Annual 
Report, subsequent event confirmation. The Council issues:  

o Opinion on accounts 
o Opinion on Pension Fund accounts 
o Consistency Opinion on Pension fund Annual Report 
o Publication letter 

  
The Committee considered whether the auditors could meet the agreed timetable, the 
duties and responsibilities of council officers and the process for determining whether an 
objection was valid.  
  
RESOLVED: 
To note the update.  
  
 

104 PRINCIPAL RISK UPDATE (Item B3) 
The Committee received an update on the annual principal risk report presented to them in 
July 2023. The update summarised progress on mitigating key risks and included an update 
on the development of risk management training for staff.  
  
The Committee discussed the Council’s financial stability. It was explained that the Councils 
overspend would be going up the risk register and there would be quarterly budget 
monitoring meetings.  
  
The Committee discussed school’s viability and place planning. It was predicted that there 
would be a deficit in pupil roll numbers across all schools, which would increase pressure 
on the general fund.  The Committee considered how to mitigate the impact on the general 
fund, whether the council had budgeted to meet the deficit and whether there were other 
funds or reserves available. There were some reserves available but robust action was 
necessary to help schools with their individual planning.  
  
RESOLVED: 
To note the update.  
 

105 23/24 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT (Item B4) 
The Committee received the internal audit interim report.  
  
The number of reports with ratings of ‘limited assurance’ was raised by the Committee and 
they discussed the key issues around Tenant Management Organisation (TMO) monitoring 
arrangements; the medical assessment for housing allocations; the key IT applications 
review NEC (housing repairs) and the non-recent child abuse support payment scheme. It 
was explained that the high priority recommendations arising from the reviews were outlined 
in appendix 2 of the report.  
  



Audit and Risk Committee -  29 January 2024 
 

3 
 

The Committee thanked Ursula Brown, Audit Manager, for her support and wished her well 
in her new role.  
  
RESOLVED:  
To note the update 
 

106 COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT (Item B5) 
The Committee received a report on the Council’s taxbase estimate for the financial year 
2024-25 and the council tax forecast for the financial year 2023-24.  
  
The Committee considered the impact of an increase in student housing. In particular, the 
potential need for forward planning.  
  
RESOLVED:  

(a)   To approve the council taxbase for the whole area for 2024/25 of 81,564.7 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for the collection rate of 97%. (Paragraph 4.7 
and Appendix 

(b)   To approve the council taxbase consistent with meeting the special expenses issued 
by the Lloyd Square Garden Committee for 2024/25. This is 43.4 Band D equivalent 
properties after adjusting for the collection rate of 97%. (Paragraph 4.8 and 
Appendix B) 

(c)   To note the council tax forecast for 2024/25 and distribution of this in 2024/25 
between the council and Greater London Authority (GLA). (Paragraph 5.1 and Table 
2) 

(d)   To note that the 2024/25 taxbase estimate for 2024/25 will be fully incorporated in 
the final version of the 2024/25 budget report and council tax calculations to be 
considered by the Executive on 8 February 2024 and Council on 29 February 2024. 
(Paragraph 6.1) 

 
107 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW FOR 2023/4 (Item B6) 

The Committee received the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review, which reviews the 
Council’s treasury management function April-September 2023.  
  
The Committee discussed the risk of volatile inflation and other risks associated with the 
investment strategy and borrowing.  
  
RESOLVED: 
To note the update.  
 

108 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Item B7) 
The Committee received an update on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFP).  
  
The committee raised the following points in their discussion: 

•       What lessons had been learnt from the current years overspend to ensure there 
wasn’t an overspend every year. It was explained they would look at how they 
scrutinise and triangulate external factors. 

•       That no cost had been identified related to the consultation on changes to Minimum 
Revenue Provisions (MRP) but there may be a revision to the MRP policy.   

•       Whether officers were confident the budgets figures were realistic.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(a)   To note the report ‘Draft Budget Report 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (Post Settlement)’ considered by the Executive on 11 January 2024, and 
included with the report. 



Audit and Risk Committee -  29 January 2024 
 

4 
 

(b)   To look to formalise arrangements for examining the section 25 report during future 
budget setting processes.  

 
109 WORK PROGRAMME (Item B8) 

 
110 RISK DEEP DIVE - NEW BUILD (Item D1) 

The Committee received an update on the New Build Programme. This item was 
considered as an urgent item of business due to the significant risks facing the new build 
service and the need for the committee to have oversight of them. It was explained that a 
comprehensive review of the New Build Programme was underway, and a revised new 
homes programme was being developed. The Council’s Executive would be asked to 
approve the programme on the 14th of March 2024.  
  
The committee raised the following points in their discussion: 

•       Whether the planned outcomes could be achieved to budget and with resident buy-
in.  

•       How optimism bias could be avoided and whether the team were confident they 
could recognise when schemes were no longer viable and needed to be stopped. It 
was explained that schemes viability was kept under review and mitigations were in 
place regarding optimism bias.  

•       The importance of striking a balance between social and private rented housing and 
the desire to provide improved communal facilities. 

•       Whether there were problems around the pace schemes were delivered. It was 
explained this was about picking the right projects.  

•       How value for money was determined.  
•       How to ensure external consultants were delivering. It was explained that the team 

had developed it’s in house capability, its ability to manage consultants and its 
commercial expertise.   

•       The importance of selecting the right scheme, engaging the right contractors, having 
flexible access to contractors, and ensuring good contract management that held 
people to account. 

•       The importance of good resident engagement and keeping them informed of delays. 
•       The importance of understanding logistics to simplify delivery.  

  
RESOLVED:  

(a)   to note the mitigations that are in place and the overarching risk management 
strategy for this principal risk. 

(b)   to note that the Council’s New Build Programme will be presented to the Executive 
on 14th of March 2024. 

(c)   to note the proposed inclusion of the New Build Programme governance and risk 
mitigations in the internal audit plan for 24/25. 

 
The meeting ended at 9:30pm 

 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


